The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



BY-LAW No.

2024 - 88

Being a By-Law to Amend By-law No. 2019-133; Being a By-law to Impose Development Charges for the Township of Huron- Kinloss

WHEREAS Section 2(1) of the Development Charges Act, 1997 S.O. 1997,c.27, authorizes the Council of a Municipality to pass by-laws for the imposition of development charges against land located in the municipality where the development of land would increase the need for municipal services as designated in the by-law;

AND WHEREAS Section 19 (1) of the Development Charges Act, 1997 S.O. 1997, c.27, permits repealing the expiry of a development charges by-law or amending the date of expiry of a development charges by-law;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it advisable to extend the expiry of the Development Charges By-law No. 2019-133 as per Report CAO-2024-09-27;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss **ENACTS** as follows;

- 1. That Section 49 of By-law 2019-133 is deleted.
- 2. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.
- 3. That this by-law may be cited as the "Development Charges Amendment By-law".

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 16th day of September, 2024.

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 16th day of September, 2024.

Mayor	Clerk	